ORDINANCE 09-86 AC CMS

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE BID OF KELLY BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION,
INC. OF ELYRIA, OHIO, FOR THE CITY OF OBERLIN SOUTH MAIN STREET
WATER LINE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Oberlin, County of Lorain, State of
Ohio, five-sevenths (5/7ths) of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1. That the bid of Kelly Brothers Construction, Inc. of Elyria, Ohio for the
South Main Street water line improvement project in the City of Oberlin, being the lowest and
best bid received, is hereby accepted, and the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to
enter into a contract accordingly, said bid being in the amount of $118,752.40.

SECTION 2. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning or relating to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in
such formal action, were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 3. That this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the citizens of
the City of Oberlin, Ohio or to provide for the usual daily operation of a municipal department,
to wit:

"to accept a bid within the time limitations provided by law™ and shall take effect
immediately upon passage. '

PASSED: 1st Reading - November 16, 2009 (E)

2nd Reading -
3rd Reading -
ATTEST: J
L Belinda B. Anderson David E. Soréer '
CLERK OF COUNCIL PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL
POSTED: 11/17/2009 EFFECTIVE DATE: 11/16/2009

QRD09-86WaterlineKellybros.2009.doc



City of Oberlin -~ Public Works Standards
Construction and Materials Specifications

00010 NOTICE OF AWARD

To: Kelty Brothers Construction, Inc.
P.0. Box 311
Elyria, OH 44036

The City of Oberlin, Ohio, having considered the Bid submitted by you for 2009 S, Main St. Waterline Improvements in response 1o

the Advertisement for Bids dated Qctober 3. 2009 and in the amount of $318.752.40 does hereby notify you that your Bid has been

accepted by City Ordinance No.09-86 AC-CMS., subject to anmual appropriation of sufficient funds by Oberlin City Council.

The following variations from the Specifications and Bid Instructions have been allowed:

None

All bids remain avatiable for acceptance for the period of time stated in the Instructions o Bidders.

You are required to execate the Agreement within ten {10) catendar days from the date of this Nofice to you. If you fail to execute
said Agreement within ten (10} calendar of the date of this Notice, the City of Oberlin will be entitled o consider all your rights
arising out of the City's acceptance of your Bid as abandoned and as a forfeitare of your Bid Bond. The City of Oberlin will also be
entitled to such other rights as may be granted by jaw.

City of Oberlin Oh/i/
By: SN
[

‘Fitte: City Manager Daie: / ?‘{’ g, cgf

Acceptance of Notice of Award
Receipt of the above Notice of Award is hereby acknowledged by
Kelfy BRes ConsZ Tae this A2 day of
Lecembed  lorT

By j-?x( (Zhat A /{f% /ﬂJ.@"d .
Title: p}? @:/o/éwf’

Page of



City of Oberlin - Public Works Standards
Construction and Materials Specifications

00011 AGREEMENT

This Agreement, made this §th day of December, 2009, by and between the City of Oberiin, Chio, hereinafter called the "City", acting

herein through its City Manager and Kelly Brothers Construstion, Ing., doing business as (a corporation) (a partnership) (an

individual) in the City of Elyra, County of Lorain, and State of Ohio, hereinafter calied the "Contractor.”

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the payments and agreements hereinafler mentioned:

i

2.

The Contractor will furnish equipment in accordance with the terms of the Contract Documents.

The following variations from the Contract Documents and or options have been agreed 10!
None

The term "Contract Documents”™ means and includes the following:

a) Advertisement for Bids

1) Instruction to Bidders

) General Conditions

d) EEO Documentation

e} Bid including a#f attachments thereto.

f) Bid Bond

2) Delinguent Personal Property Tax Affdavit

hy Notice of Award

i) Agreement (with Legal & Fiscal Officers’ Cestificates)
i) Specifications

k) Addenda:
No. , dated , 20
No. , dated , 20

The City will pay to the Contracior in the manner and at such times as set forth in the Contract Documents, such amounts
as required by this Agreement,

City's engagement of the Contractor is based upon the Confractor's representations to the City that the Contractor
has reviewed afi documents pertinent to its portion or scope of the work and has found them in all respects to be compiete,
accurate, adequate, consistent, coordinated and sufficient;

is an organization experienced in and qualified, willing and able to provide equipment of the nature and fype necessary to
perforsn its portion or scope of the Work is authorized and Yicensed to do business in Qhio; has the expertise and ability to
meet the City's objectives and requirements.

The Contractor shall fumnish services and tabor which expeditiously and economicatly and properly complete iis particular
scope of the Work in the manner most consistent with the City's interests and objectives; in accordance with the Contract
Documents, and in accordance with the highest standards currently practiced by persons and entities performing
comparable labor and services on projects of similar size and compiexity.

The Contractor expressly warrants and guarantees to the City that all goods, products, materials, equipment, and systems
incorporated in its particular scope of the Work conform to applicable specifications, descriptions instructions, Drawings,
data and samples, be new (uniess otherwise specified or permitted and without apparent damage; be of quality egual to or
higher than that required by the Bid Documents; be merchantable ; and free from defects.

The Contractor expressly warrants and guarantees to the City that all fabor and services required for its particular scope of
Work shall comply with the Bid Documents; be performed in 2 workmanlike manner; and be free from defects.

Page of



10.

12.

City of Obetlin — Public Works Standards
Construction and Materials Specifications

All warranties and guarantees set forth above shall be in addition to all other wasranties, express, implied or statutory, and
shall survive payment for, acceptance or inspection of, or failure to inspect the Work.

This Agreement shall be binding upon all parties hereto and their respective helrs, executors, administrators, successors,
and assigns, :

With respect to the intent and interpretation of this Contract, the City and the Contractor agree as follows:

(A)

3)

©

o)

E)

&)

@

)

&

This Contract, together with the Contractor's and Surety's performance and payment bonds for the Project, if
any, constitute the entire and exclusive agreements between the parties with reference to the Project, and said
Contract supersedes any and all prior discussions, communications, representations, understandings,
negotiations, or agreements, '

Anything that may be required, implied or inferred by the documents which make up this Contract, or any one
or more of them, shall be provided by the Contractor for the Contract Price;

Nothing contained in this Contract shall create, nor be interpreted to create, privity or any other relationship
whatsoever between the City and any person excepi the Contractor,

When a word, term, or phrase is used in this Contract, it shall be interpreted or construed first, as defined herein; -
second, if not defined, according fo its generally accepted meaning in the construction industry; and third, if
there is no generally accepted meaning in the construction industry, according to its common and customary
usage;

The words * in{;kzdc'*, “includes®, or "including”, as used in this Contract, shail be deemed to be followed by the
phrase, "without Himitation";

The specification herein of any act, failure, refusal, omission, event, occurrence or condition as constituting a
material breach of this Contract shall not imply that any other, non-specified act, failure, refusal, omission,
event, occurrence or condition shall be deemed not to constitute a material breach of this Contract,

The Contractor shali have a continuing duty to read, examine, review, compare and contrast each of the
documents which make up this Contract, shop drawings, and other submittal and shall give written notice to the
City and the Engineer of any conflict, ambiguity, error or omission which the Contractor may find with respect
10 these documents before proceeding with the affected work. The express or implied approval by the City or
the Engineer of any shop drawings or other submittal shall not relieve the Contractor of the continuing duties
imposed hereby, nor shall any such approval be evidence of the Contractor's compliance with this Contract. The
City has requested the Engineer to only prepare documents for the Project, including the plans and
specifications for the Project, which are accurate, adequate, consistent, coordinated and sufficient for
construction. HOWEVER, THE City MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY
NATURE WHATSOEVER TQ THE CONTRACTOR CONCERNING SUCH DOCUMENTS. The Contractor
again hereby acknowledges and represents that it has received, reviewed and carefully examined such
documents, has found them to be complete, accurate, adequate, consistent, coordinated and sufficient for
construction, and that the Contractor has not, does not, and will not rely upon any representations or warranties
by the City concerning such documents, as no such representations or warranties have been or are hereby made;

This Contract is contingent upon asnual appropriation of sufficient fonds to satisfy the Contract by Oberlin City
Council.

In the event of any conflict, discrepancy, or inconsistency among any of the documents which make up this
Contract, the following shall controf:

(H As between figures given on plans and scaled measurements, the figures shall govern;
2) As between large scale plans and smali scale plans, the large scale plans shall govern;
{3) As between plans and specifications, the requirements of the specifications shall govern,
o) As between this document and the plans or specifications, this document shall govern.

The Contractor shall perform all of the work required, implied or reasonably inferable from this Contract including, but not
limited to, the following:

(A
®B)

Provisien of the specified services;

The furnishing of any required surety bonds and insurance;

Page of



i3.

15.

City of Oberlin — Public Works Standards
Construction and Materlals Specifications

(9] The provision or furnishing, and prompt payment therefor, of labor, supervision, services, materials, supplies,
equipment, fixtares, appliances, facilities, tools, fransportation, siorage, power, fuel, heat, light, cooling, or
other utilitics, rcqmred for construction and all necessary building permits and other permits required for the
construction of the Project;

(D) Neither pryment to the Contractor, utilization of the Project for any purpose by the City, nor any other act or
omission by the City shall be interpreied or construed as an acceptance of any work of the Contractor not
strictly in compliance with this Contract;

(=) Prior to being entitled to receive final payment, and as a condition precedent thereto, the Contractor shall
furnish the City, in the form and mannes required by City, if any, with a copy te the Engineer:

[0} An affidavit that all of the Contractor's obligations to subcontractors, laborers, equipment or material
supphiers, or other third parties in connection with the Project, have been paid or otherwise satisfied;

5] If required by the City, separate releases of Hen or lien waivers from each subcontractor, lower tier
subcontractor, laborer, supplier or other person or entity who has, or might have a claim against the
City or the City's property;

3) If applicabie, consent(s) of surety to final payment;

4y All product warranties, operating manuals, instruction manuals and other recorddocuments,

drawings and things customarify required of the Contractor, or expressly required herein, as a part of
or prior to Project closeout;

Termination by the Contractor

If the Cii:y 1epeatedly Tails to perform its material obligations to the Contractor for a period of thirty (30) days after
receiving written notice from the Contractor of its intent to terminate hereunder, the contractor may terminate performance
under this Contract by written notice to the City and the Engineer. In such event, the Contractor shall be entitled to recover
from the City as though the City had terminated the Contrastor's performance under this Contract for convenience.

City's Right to Suspend Contractor's Performance

The City shall have the right at any time to direct the Contractor to suspend its performance, or any designated part thereof,
for any reason whatsoever, or without reasos, for a cumuiative period of up o calendar days. If any such suspension is
directed by the City, the Contractor shall immediately comply with same.

In the event the City directs a suspension of performatice under this Paragraph , through no fault of the Contractor, the City
shall pay the Contractor as full compensation for such suspension the Contractor's reasonable costs, actually incurred and
paid, of:

(A) demobilization and remobilization, including such costs paid to subcontractors;

B) preserving and protecting work in place;

(&) storage of materials or equipment purchased for the Project, including insurance theseon;
(3] performing in a lates, or during a longer, time frame than that contemplated by this Contract.
Termination by the City

The City may terminate this Contract in accordance with the following terms and conditions:

(A) The City may, for any reason whatsoever, terminate performance under this Contract by the Conractor for
convenience. The City shal give written notice of such termination to the Contractor specifving when
termination becomes effective. The Contractor shall incur no farther obligations in connection with the work
and the Contractor shall stop work when such termination becomes effective. The Contractor shall also
terpinate outstanding orders and subcontracts. The Contracior shall settle the liabilities and claims arising out
of the tenmmination of subcontracts and orders. The City may direct the Contractor to assign the Contractor's
right, title and interest under termination orders or subcontracts to the City or its designee, The Contractor shall
transfer title and deliver to the City such completed or partially compicted work and materials, equipment, parts,
fixtures, information and Contract rights as the Contractor has, When terminated for convenience, the
Contractos shall be compensated as follows:

48] The Contractor shall submit a termination claim to the City and the Engineer specifying the amounts
due because of the termination for convenience together with costs, pricing or other data reguired by
the City or the Engineer. If the Contractor fails to file a termination clain: within one (1) year from

Page of



City of Oberlin -~ Public Works Standards
Construction and Materials Specifications

the effective date of termination, the City shall pay the Contractor, an amount derived in accordance
with Subparagraph (3) below;

)] The City and the Contractor may agree fo the compensation, if any, due to the Contractor hereusnder;

3) Absent agreement o the amount due to the Contractor, the City shall pay the Contractor the
following arncunts:

(2) Contract prices for laber, materiaks, equipment and other services accepted under this Contract;

{b) Reasonable costs incurred in preparing to perform and in performing the terminated portion of
the work, and in terminating the Contractor's performance, plus a fair and reasonable allowance
for direct jobsite overhead and profit thereon {such profit shall not include anticipated profit oz
nonsequential damages); provided however, that if it appears that the Contractor would have
not prefited or would have sustained a loss if the entire Contract would have been completed,
no profit shall be allowed or included and the amount of compensation shall be reduced to
reflect the anticipated rate of loss, if any;

{c) Resasonable costs of settling and paying claims arising out of the termination of subcontracts or
orders pursuant to Subparagraph (A) of this Paragraph, These costs shall not include amounts
paid in accordance with other provisions hereof.

The total sum o be paid the Contractor shall not exceed the total Coniract Price, as properly adjusted, reduced
by the amount of payments otherwise made, and shall in no event include duplication of payment.

(B) ¥f the Contractor does not perform the work, or. any part thereof, in a timely manner, suppiy adequate labor,
supervisery personnei or proper equipment or materials, or if it fails to timely discharge its obligations for laber,
equipment and materials, or proceeds to disobey applicable faw, or otherwise commits a violation of a material
provision of this Contract, then the City, in addition to any other tights it may have against the Contractor or
others, may terminate the performance of the Contracior and assume possession of the Project site and of all
materizls and equipment at the site and may complete the work, In such case, the Condractor shall not be paid
further unti! the work is complete, After final completion has been achieved, if any portion of the Contract
Price, as it may be modified hereunder, remains afier the cost to the City of completing the work, including all
costs and expenses of every nature incurred, has been deducted by the City, such remainder shall belong to the
Contractor. Otherwise, the Contractor shall pay and make whole the City for such cost. This obligation for
payment shafl survive the termination of the Contract.

In the event the employment of the Contractor is terminated by the City for cause pursuant to this Subparagraph
RB) and it is subsequently determined by a Court of competent jurisdiction that such termination was without
cause, such termination shall thercupon be deemed a Termination for Convenience under Subparagraph A) and
the provisions of Subparagraph (A) shali apply. :

16. Annual Appropriation of Funds

Notwithstanding anything stated to the contrary herein, this contract is subject to Obeslin City Council appropriating
sufficient funds each year of this contract for the services to be performed that year. If Oberlin City Counci fails o so
appropriate funds, this contract shall automatically immediately terminate without notice or cause, and Contractor shali be
paid for services rendered to the date of termination upon a pro-rated basis. Contractor shall have no further or other claim
against the City.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have exeeuted, or cansed to be executed by their duly authorized officiats, this
Agreement in three copies, each of which shall be deemed an original on the date first written above.

Page of



City of Oberiin — Public Works Standards
Construction and Materials Specifications

(Seal)

Wﬂ/@ /Mﬂ%/( /

City Clegk™

Contractor: . /ef/l/f Z?/?ﬂ& Crdirar A
By: ﬁfw Al %//% A
Title: /O)igg s/ St
Address: B Ao S5
Phone: A Y R R Ll X
(Seal)
ATTEST:

{Secretary, if Corporation)

(Witrcss)

Page of



City of Oberlin — Public Works Standards
Construction and Materials Specifications

00012 cCITY OF OBERLIN, OHIO - FISCAL OFFICER'S CERTIFICATE

Project Identification: 2089 8. Main St. Waterline Improvements

1, L.Salvatore Talarico, Finance Director hereby certify that I am the qualified and acting fiscal officer of the City of Obelin, Chio,
and that the amount of money, to wit $118,752,40, required to mect the cost of the attached Agreement between the City of Oberlin

and Kellv Brothers Construction, Ine. (Coniractor) has been lawfully appropriated for the purpose of said Agreement and the money

so appropriated is on deposit or {ir process of collection) to the credit of the appropriate fund subject to annual appropriations.

/2 / 7 , 2009

A e

/ “Salvatore Talaride, Finance Director

Page of



City of Oberlin - Public Works Standards
Construction and Materials Specifications

00013 CHY OF OBERLIN, OHIO - LEGAL OFFICER'S CERTIFICATE

Project Identification: 2069 S, Main St. Waterline Improvements

The foregoing Agreement between the City of Oberlin, Ohio, (City) and Keilly Brothers Construction, Ing. (Contractor) is
approved as to form.

Page of



City of Oberlin — Public Works Standards
. Construction and Materials Specifications

000114 NOTICE TO PROCEED

To: Kelly Brothers Constroction, Inc. Date: December 8, 2009
P.0. Box 311

Elyria, OH 44036
Proiect: 2009 S. Main St. Waterline Improvements

You are hereby to commence WORK, in accordance with the Agreement dated December 8, 2609, on or before December 10, 2009.

The date of completion of &ll WORK is, therefore, May 15, 2010.

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE

——— ™
Receipt of the above NOTICE TO PROCEED is hereby acknowledged by ,{’} /,;'V Hpos Coe; Fud
this 4% day of

Dee gtabre/o 2009,

w///fm,zf’ W //é/ S04

Title: /0/9 gsef 2r]

Page of



	Ordinance No. 09-86 AC CMS
	Ordinance No. 09-86 AC CMS.Contract

